An	enterprise	may	only	alter	its	recognition	and	valuation	principles	or	the	items	stated	in	prior	years	if	this
is	required	due	to	a	standard	or	interpretation	or	results	in	the	disclosure	of	more	relevant	information	in	the
financial	statements.	Such	changes	must	generally	also	be	presented	retroactively	for	the	prior	period.	For
the	present	consolidated	financial	statements,	the	following	prior-year	figures	have	been	restated:

Restatements due to IFRIC 14
IFRIC	14	IAS	19:	The	Limit	on	a	Defined	Benefit	Asset,	Minimum	Funding	Requirements	and	their	Interaction
became	applicable	in	fiscal	2009,	see	Note	(3.3).	This	resulted	in	the	restatement	of	prior-year	figures	on	the
balance	sheet	and	income	statement.

Further changes
Evonik	has	prepared	its	income	statement	for	fiscal	2009	for	the	first	time	using	the	cost-of-sales	method
instead	of	the	total	cost	format.	The	Executive	Board	of	Evonik	Industries AG	is	of	the	opinion	that	it	pro-
vides	more	relevant	data	by	adopting	this	more	customary	international	presentation.

Restated prior-year figures

Income statement

in € million
2008

restated IFRIC 14

2008
before

 restatement

Sales 15,873 15,873

Cost of sales −12,384 −12,384

Gross profit on sales 3,489 0 3,489

Selling expenses −1,213 −1,213

Research and development expenses −311 −311

General administrative expenses −740 −740

Other operating income 1,246 1,246

Other operating expenses −1,659 −6 −1,653

Interest income 76 76

Interest expense −606 −606

Result from investments recognized at equity 64 64

Other financial income 16 16

Income taxes −128 2 −130

Income after taxes, continuing operations 234 −4 238

Income after taxes, discontinued operations 117 117

Income after taxes
thereof attributable to

Non-controlling interests
Shareholders of Evonik Industries AG (net income)

351

70
281

−4

−4

355

70
285

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) in € +0.60 −0.01 +0.61

Annual Report 2009   Evonik Industries 101

Start Management report Consolidated financial statements Supplementary information
  Basis of preparation of the financial statements

Balance sheet (extract)

in € million
Dec. 31, 2008

restated IFRIC 14

Dec. 31, 2008
before

 restatement

Deferred taxes 364 16 348

Miscellaneous 19,751 19,751

Total assets 20,115 16 20,099

Equity 5,155 −37 5,192

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 3,953 53 3,900

Miscellaneous 11,007 11,007

Total equity and liabilities 20,115 16 20,099

Balance sheet (extract)

in € million
Jan. 1, 2008

restated IFRIC 14

Dec. 31, 2007
before

restatement

Deferred taxes 383 19 364

Miscellaneous 19,436 19,436

Total assets 19,819 19 19,800

Equity 5,038 −43 5,081

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 3,956 62 3,894

Miscellaneous 10,825 10,825

Total equity and liabilities 19,819 19 19,800

(3.5) Consolidation methods and scope of consolidation

Scope of consolidation
Alongside	Evonik	Industries AG,	the	consolidated	financial	statements	include	all	material	German	and	foreign
subsidiaries	directly	or	indirectly	controlled	by	Evonik	Industries AG.	Material	associated	companies	and	joint
ventures	are	recognized	using	the	equity	method	if	Evonik	is	able	to	exert	a	significant	influence.	Initial	con-
solidation	or	deconsolidation	takes	place	as	of	the	date	on	which	Evonik	gains	or	loses	control.

Investments	that	do	not	have	a	material	influence	on	the	assets,	financial	position	and	earnings	of	the	Group,

[…]

in	market	interest	rates.	Interest	rate	risk	is	managed	through	primary	and	derivative	financial	instruments,
especially	interest	rate	swaps	and	interest	rate	caps.	The	aim	is	to	achieve	an	appropriate	ratio	of	fixed	rates
(with	interest	rates	fixed	for	more	than	one	year)	and	variable	rates	(terms	of	less	than	one	year),	taking
costs	and	risks	into	account.	The	receiver	swaps	with	a	notional	value	of	€750	million	held	to	hedge	the
€1,250	million	bond	issued	by	Evonik	Degussa	GmbH	in	November	2003	were	closed	out	in	August	2009.
As	of	December	31,	2009	around	98 percent	(2008:	around	50 percent)	of	net	financing	liabilities	were
hedged	by	primary	and	derivative	fixed-interest	contracts.

Several	scenario	analyses	were	carried	out	to	measure	exchange	rate	and	interest	rate	risk	as	of	Decem-
ber	31,	2009.

A	change	of	5 percent	and	10 percent	in	the	exchange	rates	of	the	USD,	which	is	the	most	important	cur-
rency	for	Evonik,	was	modeled,	together	with	the	standard	deviation	for	each	of	these	changes	to	simulate
the	possible	loss	of	value	of	primary	and	derivative	financial	instruments.

Annual Report 2009   Evonik Industries 155

Start Management report Consolidated financial statements Supplementary information
  Other disclosures

The	scenarios	are	shown	in	the	table:

Dec. 31, 2009 Dec. 31, 2008

in € million
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity

+5% −28 −25 −42 −24

−5% 28 25 42 24

+10% −56 −50 −83 −49

−10% 56 50 83 49

+ standard deviation −5 −5 −8 −5

− standard deviation 5 5 8 5

Several	scenarios	were	also	simulated	for	interest	rates.	These	analyzed	shifts	of	50,	100	and	150	basis	points
in	interest	rates	or	the	interest	rate	curve.	The	changes	modeled	relate	to	the	interest	rate	curves	for	all	for-
eign	currencies	and	for	the	euro	to	simulate	the	possible	loss	of	value	of	primary	and	derivative	financial
instruments.	The	scenarios	are	shown	in	the	table:

Dec. 31, 2009 Dec. 31, 2008

in € million
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity

+50 basis points 1 20 −24 22

−50 basis points −1 −21 25 −23

+100 basis points 1 39 −48 43

−100 basis points 0 −44 51 −48

+150 basis points 2 57 −71 62

−150 basis points 0 −68 78 −75

Commodity	risks	result	from	changes	in	the	market	prices	for	the	purchase	and	sale	of	raw	materials	and	the
sale	of	electricity.	Raw	materials	are	purchased	principally	to	meet	in-house	requirements,	but	steam	coal	is
also	purchased	for	resale	to	third	parties	via	the	market.	Commodity	management	is	the	responsibility	of	the
business	units.	They	identify	procurement	risks	and	take	effective	measures	to	minimize	them.	For	example,
price	escalation	clauses	and	swaps	are	used	to	reduce	price	volatility.	Other	factors	of	importance	for	Evonik’s
risk	position	are	the	availability	and	price	of	raw	materials,	starting	products	and	intermediates.	In	particular,